

SC no.271/2023
State Vs. Pratap Singh Negi and ors.
FIR no.913/2020
PS: Khajuri Khas

10.11.2023

Present: Sh. Dharam Chand, Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for
the State.

Accused Pratap Singh Negi, Nain Singh and Pramod
Singh Negi are on court bail with Sh. Surender
Monga and Sh. Madan Singh, Advocates.

Accused Naresh Negi is absent.

Mohd. Irfan, Advocate for complainant is also
present.

Case is received by transfer. It be checked and
registered.

Accused Naresh Negi is absent. It is informed that
he has gone to New Zealand in April this year. It is on file that on
29.04.2023, the court was informed that he has gone to New
Zealand only for three months on moving an application and
sought exemption from personal appearance. The record also
does not show that he has ever taken permission from the Court
to leave the country.

An application for exemption of accused Naresh
Negi moved. Heard. In view of the reason mentioned in the
application, accused Naresh Negi is exempted from personal
appearance for today only.

-2-

The case is at the stage of charge. Ld. counsel seeks adjournment till February or March, 2024 which is not possible as the case is of the year 2020. It has already been delayed very much.

Now to come up for consideration on charge on 09.12.2023.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/10.11.2023