

SC 271/2023
STATE Vs. PRATAP SINGH NEGI
FIR No. 913/2020
PS Khajuri Khas

18.10.2025

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

All the accused persons on bail **except accused
Pratap Singh Negi.**

Sh. Paras Bisht, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

Sh. M.I.Khan, Ld. Counsel for the complainant
Virender Singh.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of accused Pratap Singh Negi on the ground that he is unable to appear as he has high grade fever and muscle pain due old age. Considered. Exemption application of accused Pratap Singh Negi is allowed only for today.

PW Virender is absent despite service. Ld. Counsel for the complainant seeks exemption of PW Virender on the ground of illness. Exemption is allowed subject to production of treatment record of PW Virender on the next date.

Put up for PE on 18.12.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/18.10.2025